

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

*Defendants,*

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

*Defendant-Intervenor.*

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM  
IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH AND MEET THEIR BURDEN UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 56 AND THEIR MOTIONS ACCORDINGLY SHOULD BE DENIED.....	3
A. Defendants’ Statements Concerning H.B. 3293’s Enactment Are Unsupported By The Record And Based On Inadmissible Hearsay. ....	4
B. Defendants’ Assertions Of Alleged Differences In Athletic Performance Between Boys and Girls Are Immaterial, Inadmissible, And Disputed. ....	6
C. Defendants’ Assertions About The Policies Of Other Sporting Organizations Are Inadmissible And Wrong.....	8
D. Defendants’ Assertions About Out-Of-State Athletes Are Immaterial And Inadmissible. ....	9
II. ALL DEFENDANTS ARE PROPERLY SUBJECT TO SUIT, AS THIS COURT’S PREVIOUS ORDER RECOGNIZED AND AS THE RECORD NOW CONFIRMS.....	11
A. The State Board of Education And Superintendent Clayton W. Burch Are Proper Defendants.....	12
1. The State Board Has A Mandatory Duty To Implement H.B. 3293 Through Rulemaking. ....	12
2. The State Board Defendants Control The Entities That Enforce H.B. 3293.....	14
3. B.P.J. Has Properly Stated A Title IX Claim Against The State Board And An Equal Protection Clause Claim Against Superintendent Burch.....	16
B. The County Board Of Education And Superintendent Dora Stutler Are Proper Defendants.....	16
1. The County Board Is A Proper Defendant Under Title IX.....	17
2. Superintendent Stutler Is A Proper <i>Ex parte Young</i> Defendant Under The Equal Protection Clause.....	19

C.	WVSSAC Is A Proper Defendant.....	20
1.	The Commission Is Required To Enforce H.B. 3293 Against B.P.J.....	20
2.	WVSSAC Is A State Actor.....	22
3.	WVSSAC Has Controlling Authority Over Secondary School Athletics In West Virginia And Is Thus Subject To Title IX. ....	24
III.	H.B. 3293 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR PLAINTIFF—NOT ANY DEFENDANT.....	26
A.	H.B. 3293 Targets B.P.J. For Different And Unequal Treatment Because She Is A Girl Who Is Transgender.....	26
B.	Defendants Misapply Heightened Scrutiny By Examining The Wrong Classification Under the Wrong Standard. ....	33
C.	H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related To Defendants’ Asserted Interests.....	37
1.	H.B. 3293’s Categorical Exclusion Of Transgender Girls Is Not Substantially Related To “Protecting Women’s Sports.” ....	38
2.	H.B. 3293 Is Not Substantially Related To Protecting Women’s Safety In Women’s Sports. ....	44
IV.	H.B. 3293 VIOLATES TITLE IX AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR PLAINTIFF—NOT ANY DEFENDANT.....	47
A.	H.B. 3293 Excludes B.P.J. On The Basis Of Sex.....	47
B.	H.B. 3293 Harms B.P.J. Through Unlawful Discrimination.....	48
C.	Title IX’s Athletic Regulations Do Not Define Transgender Girls As Males Or Authorize Discrimination Against Them.....	49
V.	PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED AND SHOULD BE GRANTED. ....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.B. by C.B. v. Hawaii State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (D. Hawai’i 2019).....	25
<i>Alston v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 2d 526 (W.D. Va. 1999) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Bayard v. Marlane</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	35
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Homes &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Llean</i> , 154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	47
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	28, 29, 51
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	36, 37
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	34
<i>California v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3

*City of L.A., Cal. v. Patel*,  
576 U.S. 409 (2015).....34

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....13

*Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association*,  
695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....39, 40

*Cmtys. for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000) .....23, 24, 25

*Condiff v. Hart Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
770 F. Supp. 2d 876 (W.D. Ky. 2011).....18

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....6, 7, 42, 46

*Disability Rights South Carolina v. McMaster*,  
24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022) .....15

*Doe v. Snyder*,  
28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) .....47

*Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....51

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
555 U.S. 246 (2009).....18

*Gantt v. Whitaker*,  
57 F. App’x 141 (4th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Greene v. Scott*,  
637 F. App’x 749 (4th Cir. 2016) .....10

*Gregor v. West Virginia Secondary School Activities Commission*,  
No. 2:20-cv-00654, 2020 WL 5997057 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 9, 2020).....33, 34

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....51

*Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*H.B. Rowe Co. v. Tippett*,  
615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) .....47

*Harley v. Wilkinson*,  
988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021) .....35, 36

*Hecox v. Little*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020) .....30, 34, 38, 40

*Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas*,  
No. 21-100 (EGS), 2021 WL 4206688 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2021).....13

*Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.*,  
773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) .....15

*Imaginary Images, Inc. v. Evans*,  
612 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2010) .....40

*Israel by Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n*,  
182 W. Va. 454 (W. Va. 1989) .....22, 23

*J.E.B. v. Alabama*,  
511 U.S. 127 (1994).....36

*Jones v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
218 W. Va. 52 (W. Va. 2005) ..... *passim*

*Joy v. Daniels*,  
479 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1973) .....23

*State ex rel. Lambert by Lambert v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
191 W. Va. 700 (W. Va. 1994) .....14, 16

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....19

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....49

*Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....13

*Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd*,  
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....13

*Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....13, 14

*Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....14

*Martin v. Ballard*,  
 No. 2:14-cv-16158, 2015 WL 5484136 (S.D. W.Va. Sept. 17, 2015).....38

*Mayo v. WVSSAC*,  
 223 W. Va. 88 (W. Va. 2008).....22

*McGee v. Cole*,  
 115 Supp. 3d 765 (S.D. W.Va. 2015) .....16, 19

*McGee v. Va. High Sch. League, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:11CV00035, 2011 WL 4501035 (W.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2011).....20, 23

*Md. Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Maryland*,  
 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) .....5

*Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan*,  
 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) .....13

*Michael M. v. Sonoma Cnty. Super. Ct.*,  
 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....41

*Miller v. Albright*,  
 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....36

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....31

*Monell v. Department of Social Services*,  
 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....18, 19

*Moseley v. Branker*,  
 550 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2008) .....38

*N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....29

*O’Connor v. Bd. of Ed. of Sch. Dist. 23*,  
 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....34

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*,  
 8 F.4th 251 (4th Cir. 2021) .....52

*Ret. Comm. of DAK Ams. LLC v. Brewer*,  
 867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017) .....4

*Ritchie v. Aker Kvaerner Songer, Inc.*,  
 No. 6:07-CV-00959, 2009 WL 10705555 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 13, 2009).....5

<i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	36
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	36, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 266 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13, 14
<i>Tineo v. Att’y Gen. U.S. of Am.</i> , 937 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	34, 36, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	52
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	31, 47
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1681(a).....	52
§ 1681(a)(5) .....	52
§ 1681(a)(6)(B).....	52



W. Va. Code

§ 18-2-5 .....	14
§ 18-2-25 .....	14, 17, 20, 25
§ 18-2-25d .....	20, 24
§ 18-2-25d(b)(1) .....	27, 40
§ 18-2-25d(c)(2) .....	44
§ 18-2-25d(e) .....	12
§ 18-3-3 .....	16
§ 18-4-10 .....	17
§ 18-5-1 .....	17
§ 18-5-13 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b) .....	50, 51
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	2, 3, 11
Letter from Norma V. Cantu, Assistant Sec’y for Civ. Rts., to Colleagues (Jan. 16, 1996) .....	50
Letter from James A. Ferg-Cadima, Acting Deputy Assistant for Policy, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, to Emily Prince (Jan. 7, 2015) .....	50
Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Ass’t Sec. for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. and Vanita Gupta, Principal Dep. Ass’t Attorney for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (May 13, 2016) .....	50
Memorandum from Reed D. Rubinstein, Principal Deputy Gen. Couns., for Kimberly M. Richey, Acting Assistant Sec’y of the Off. For Civ. Rts. (Jan. 8, 2021) .....	50
